

No. 17-626

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—
**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM
AS TO HOUSE DISTRICT 90**

—◆—
NINA PERALES
Counsel of Record
ERNEST I. HERRERA
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street, #300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Tel: (210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

*Counsel for Appellees Texas Latino
Redistricting Task Force, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES FILING THIS MOTION	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM WITH RESPECT TO TEXAS HOUSE DISTRICT 90....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION.....	11
I. If the Court concludes it has jurisdiction, it should affirm the district court’s deci- sion that HD90 is unconstitutionally ra- cially gerrymandered.....	11
A. This Court should affirm the district court’s holding that race predomi- nated in redrawing HD90.....	13
B. Texas lacked a compelling state inter- est in redrawing HD90	15
C. This Court should affirm the district court’s holding that HD90’s bounda- ries were not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling interest	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Court should dismiss this appeal for lack of jurisdiction	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Excerpts of Trial Transcript, July 10, 2017	App. 1
Excerpts of Trial Transcript, July 11, 2017	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788, 197 L. Ed. 2d 85 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , No. SA-11-CV-360, 2017 WL 1406379 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2017)	1
STATUTES	
2013 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1st Called Sess. ch. 2 (S.B. 3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM WITH
RESPECT TO TEXAS HOUSE DISTRICT 90**
